the Participant, for any and all claims, losses, costs or damages, including attorneys’ fees and costs 
and expert-witness fees and costs of any nature whatsoever or claims expenses resulting from or in 
any way related to the Systems shall not exceed the lesser of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000) or the net fees paid or payable for ID Verification by the Participant under the 

Documentation during the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding the event giving rise to 
liability. Mastercard will have no liability for any inaccuracy, incompleteness or other error related to